
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABНА
STARRED QUESTION No. 186

TO BE ANSWERED ON- 17/12/2025


EMRS IN ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA

186 SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH:

Will the Minister of Tribal Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) that have been set-up in the State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana;

(b) whether the Ministry has covered all the blocks in the State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana that satisfy the criteria for setting up of EMRS;

(c) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Ministry will allow setting up of more than one EMRS in districts which have majority ST population; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SH. JUAL ORAM)
(a) to (e):         A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION
No. 186 FOR 17/12/2025 RAISED BY SHRI RYAGA KRISHNAIAH REGARDING
"EMRS IN ANDHRA PRADESH AND TELANGANA "

(a): The details of Eklavya Model Residential Schools (EMRS) that have been sanctioned in the

State of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana are given at Annexure.

(b) & (c): At present, Yellandu block in Telangana and Seethampeta and Salur blocks in Andhra

Pradesh have not been covered by EMRSs. However, the requirement of additional EMRSs is reviewed from time to time.

(d) &(e): Ministry has already sanctioned more than one EMRS in certain districts as per the laid down criteria and the same has been indicated in the list at Annexure.


Annexure


Annexure as referred in part (a), (d) & (e) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Starred question No.
186 for 17.12.2025 raised by Shri Ryaga Krishnaiah regarding “EMRS in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana”

Status of EMRSs in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana

S.No. State District Block/ Taluka Functioning Status
1 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Maredumilli Functional
2 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Y. Ramavaram Functional
3 Andhra Pradesh Tirupathi Buchinaidu Kandriga Functional
4 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Addateegala Functional
5 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Chintur Functional
6 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Rajavommangi Functional
7 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Rampachodavaram Functional
8 Andhra Pradesh Manyam Paravathipuram Bhamini Functional
9 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam Dornala Functional
10 Andhra Pradesh SPS Nellore Kodavalur Functional
11 Andhra Pradesh Tirupathi Ozili Functional
12 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam Meliaputti Functional
13 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Ananthagiri Functional
14 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Araku Valley Functional
15 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Chintapalle Functional
16 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Dumbriguda Functional
17 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju G.Madugula Functional
18 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Gudem Kotha Veedhi Functional
19 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Hukumpeta Functional
20 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Koyyuru Functional
21 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Munchingi Puttu Functional
22 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Paderu Functional
23 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju Peda Bayalu Functional
24 Andhra Pradesh Manyam Paravathipuram Gumma Lakshmipuram Functional
25 Andhra Pradesh Manyam Paravathipuram Kurupam Functional
26 Andhra Pradesh Manyam Paravathipuram Makkuva Functional
27 Andhra Pradesh Manyam Paravathipuram Pachipenta Functional
28 Andhra Pradesh Eluru Buttayagudem Functional
29 Telangana Adilabad Inderavelly Functional
30 Telangana Adilabad Narnoor Functional
31 Telangana Adilabad Utnoor Functional
32 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Cherla Functional
33 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Dammapeta Functional
34 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Dummugudem Functional
35 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Gundala Functional
36 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Mulkalapalle Functional
37 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Palwancha Functional
38 Telangana Bhadradri Kothagudem Tekulapalle Functional
39 Telangana Kamareddy Gandhari Functional
40 Telangana Khammam Singareni Functional
41 Telangana Komaram Bheem Asifabad Sirpur Functional


42 Telangana Mahabubabad Bayyaram Functional
43 Telangana Mahabubabad Gudur Functional
44 Telangana Mahabubabad Kothagudem Functional
45 Telangana Mahabubabad Kuravi Functional
46 Telangana Mahabubabad Kuravi Functional
47 Telangana Mahabubnagar Balanagar Functional
48 Telangana Nagarkurnool Jadcherla Functional
49 Telangana Nizamabad Indalwai Functional
50 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla Konaraopet Functional
51 Telangana Rajanna Sircilla Yellareddipet Functional
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